Republic of the Philippines **Province of Cebu**



CITY OF NAGA

Excerpt from the minutes of the Regular Session of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Naga, Cebu held on February 06, 2019 at the Session Hall, Legislative Building, City of Naga, Cebu.

Present:

HON. ALEXANDER R. LARA HON. VIRGILIO M. CHIONG HON. CARMELINO N. CRUZ, JR. HON. AURELIO B. ALINSONORIN HON. AFSHIN MARK K. SEÑOR HON. PABLO A. ABANGAN HON, LUZMINDA R. LAPITAN HON. RODRIGO A. NAVARRO HON. PORFERIO V. RESABA, JR. HON. SCOTT JUVENAL A. CHIONG HON. JHUN MARK T. SISMAR

On Official Leave:

HON. OTHELLO M. CHIONG HON. DELFIN R. SEÑOR

- Presiding Officer Pro-tempore
- Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
- Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
- Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
- -Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
- -Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
- Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
- Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
- Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
- -ABC President
- -SK President
- -Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
- Sangguniang Panlungsod Member



ORDINANCE NO. 2019-002

Hon. Virgilio M. Chiong - Sponsor SP Committee Chairman on Environment and Natural Resources

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 2 OF ORDINANCE NO. 2018-023, SO AS TO ABOLISH THE POSITION OF ENVIRONMENT MANAGEMENT RESEARCHER AND REPLACE WITH ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT SPECIALIST I UNDER THE CITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE (CENRO)

EXPLANATORY NOTE

In its Regular Session on October 11, 2018, this Sanggunian approved Ordinance No. 2018-023, entitled: AN ORDINANCE CREATING 21 NEW POSITIONS IN THIS LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT IN THE OFFICES OF THE CITY MAYOR, CITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COORDINATOR, CITY ASSESSOR, CITY BUDGET, CITY HEALTH, CITY SOCIAL WELFARE AND DEVELOPMENT, MAINTENANCE OF SLAUGHTERHOUSE, CITY INFORMATION OFFICE, CITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES, GENERAL SERVICES AND **DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICES.**

Section 2 of the above-mentioned Ordinance provides for the creation of twenty-one (21) new positions, including the Environment Management Researcher with corresponding details such as Item No. 8731-5, Salary Grade 9 and under CENRO.

The Office of the City Mayor, through the Human Resource and Management Office (HRMO), found out, however, that the position for Environment Management Researcher did not meet the requirements as stipulated in the Local Budget Circular No. 61 (Revised Index of Occupational Services Position Titles and Salary Grades (IOS) in the Local Government) dated March 18, 1996.

BE IT ORDAINED, as it is hereby ORDAINED by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Naga, Cebu, in a session duly assembled, that:

SECTION 1. TITLE.-This Ordinance shall be known as "AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 2 OF ORDINANCE NO. 2018-023, SO AS TO ABOLISH THE POSITION OF ENVIRONMENT MANAGEMENT RESEARCHER AND REPLACE WITH ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT SPECIALIST I UNDER THE CITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE (CENRO).

SECTION 2. ABOLITION/CREATION. - There is hereby the abolition of the position of Environmental Manager Researcher for the reasons stated in the explanatory note and the creation of Environmental Management Specialist I more detailed as follows, to wit:

| Office | Item no. | Position | Salary Grade | Remarks |
|--|----------|---|-----------------|---|
| City Environment and Natural Resources (CENRO) | 8731-5 | Environment Management Researcher | 9 | Abolished |
| | 8731-5 | Environmental Management Specialist I | 11 | Created in lieu of the abolished position |

SECTION 3. FUNCTIONS. - The Environmental Management Specialist I is hereby mandated to perform the following functions, viz:

- a. Take charge on air and water quality (monitoring and control);
- b. Focal person on Pangdan River Rehabilitation Program;
- c. Coordinate with the Environment Management Bureau Regional Office 7 and Pollution Control Officer for permits/compliances;
- d. Perform data analysis and develop strategies to resolve environmental problems;
- e. Perform such other tasks as may be assigned by CENRO or by the Local Chief Executive in accordance with law or ordinance.

SECTION 4. APPROPRIATION. - The City Government of Naga, Cebu shall appropriate the necessary funds to cover the salaries and other benefits of the employee who will be appointed to the positions above-mentioned.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVITY. - This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon approval.

UNANIMOU5LY APPROVED this 11th day of February 2019 on motion of Hon. Virgilio M. Chiong, seconded by Hon. Porferio V. Resaba, Jr.

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

GARRY A. CABOTAJE

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED BY:

NDER R. IAR Presiding Officer Pro Tempore

APPROVED BY: